SBU 016 - Regional Technology Solutions 94,361$   Used to offset future consortium expenses

9. Compensated absences:

At June 30, 2025, the Intermediate Unit recorded a liability for compensated absences representing amounts
owed to employees for vacation, sick leave and retirement bonus that is attributable to services already rendered
and is more likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid. The liability for compensated absences is
reported as a current liability for amounts due within one year and a noncurrent liability for amounts due greater
than one year, respectively, in the government-wide statement of net position (deficit) and the statement of net
position (deficit) – proprietary funds.

LANCASTER-LEBANON INTERMEDIATE UNIT 13

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

40

9. Compensated absences (continued):

Compensated absences activity can be summarized as follows:

Prior period adjustment,

properly classify compensated

Beginning balance, absences liability related to Beginning Net Ending Amount due
before restatement business-type activities balance, as restated  increase (decrease) balance within one year

Governmental activities 6,642,886$   (491,469)$   6,151,417$   384,600$   6,536,017$  244,723$

Business-type activities -   491,469   491,469   (52,413)   439,056   1,287

Total 6,642,886$   -$   6,642,886$   332,187$   6,975,073$  246,010$

10. Defined benefit pension plans:

 General information about the pension plans:

Plan description:

PSERS is a governmental cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that provides
retirement benefits to public school employees of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The members
eligible to participate in PSERS include all full-time public school employees, part-time hourly public school
employees who render at least 500 hours of service in the school year and part-time per diem public
school employees who render at least 80 days of service in the school year in any of the reporting entities